liabilities (which was classified as short term loans and long
term loans in the last financial year according to HKAS 17)
immediately before transition as the carrying amount of the
right-of-use assets and the lease liabilities at the date of initial
application. The measurement principles of HKFRS 16 are
only applied from 1 January 2019.

中期報告 2019 Interim Report   // 19

關
於
本
集
團

A
bout the G

roup
致

我
們

的
股

東

To O
ur Shareholders

財
務
資
料

Fin
an

cial In
fo

rm
atio

n
企

業
管

治
C

orporate G
overnance

簡明綜合財務資料附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

一 . 一般事項（續）

丙 . 主要會計政策（續）

《香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則》第 16 號
「租賃」（續）

大部份的使用權資產以與租賃負債相

同的金額計量，以於二零一八年十二

月三十一日資產負債表中租賃相關的

任何預付或應付未付的租賃付款金額

做調整。於首次應用日，沒有需對使

用權資產做出調整的繁重租賃合約。

確認的使用權資產與物業、機器及設

備相關。

截至二零一九年一月一日對綜合資產

負債表的調整概述如下：

二零一八年
十二月三十一日

31 December
2018

（經審核）
(Audited)
原先列示

As originally
presented

採納香港財務
報告準則
第16號
之影響

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 16

二零一九年
一月一日

1 January 2019
（未經審核）
(Unaudited)

重列
Restated

綜合資產負債表
（節錄）

Consolidated balance sheet
(extract)

人民幣百萬元
RMB million

人民幣百萬元
RMB million

人民幣百萬元
RMB million

固定資產 －

物業、機器及設備

Fixed assets – property,
plant and equipment 16,491 (8) 16,483

使用權資產 Right-of-use assets – 118 118
貿易及其他應收款項 Trade and other receivables 906 (6) 900
流動性租賃負債 Current lease liabilities – (38) (38)
非流動性租賃負債 Non-current lease liabilities – (78) (78)
短期貸款 Short term loans (704) 3 (701)
長期貸款 Long term loans (9) 9 –

1. GENERAL (Continued)

C. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

HKFRS 16 “Leases” (Continued)

Most of the right-of-use assets were measured at the amount
equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted by the amount of any
prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to the leases
recognised in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018.
There were no onerous lease contracts that would have
required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date
of initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to property, plant
and equipment.

The adjustments on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1